Despite starting out with a limited-scope engagement, Defendants continued rendering 

services as his attorney from 2010 until the spring of 2019. Applestein continued to make payments 

to Defendants for legal services rendered over the course of time, which totaled approximately one 

hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000.00).  At all times material to this Complaint, 

Defendants Kleinhendler and the Wachtel Firm represented and maintained an attorney-client 

relationship with both Alan H. Applestein, personally, and DCA. 

13. From the time the Wachtel Firm and Kleinhendler first began representing